

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Docket No. 814 CD 2016

CORNWALL-LEBANON SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Appellee,

v.

CORNWALL-LEBANON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION,
Appellant.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE PENNSYLVANIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
In Support of Appellee

**On Appeal from the Order of the Honorable John C. Tylwalk, Dated April 21, 2016,
in the Court of Common Pleas of Lebanon County at Civil Division No. 2015-01556**

Katherine M. Fitz-Patrick, Esquire
Attorney I.D. No. 208863
Pennsylvania School Boards Association
400 Bent Creek Boulevard
Mechanicsburg, Pennsylvania 17050
(717) 506-2450, ext. 3414
katherine.fitz-patrick@psba.org
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Pennsylvania School Boards Association

Dated: September 22, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

II. STATEMENT OF CONCURRENCE IN PRELIMINARY MATTERS ..4

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

IV. ARGUMENT7

THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD REINSTATING A TEACHER DISCHARGED FOR SEXUAL MISCONDUCT VIOLATED A WELL-DEFINED AND DOMINANT PUBLIC POLICY.7

A. A TEACHER’S INAPPROPRIATE RELATIONSHIP WITH A STUDENT UNDERMINES THE TEACHER’S DUTY TO ACT IN THE BEST INTERESTS OF THE STUDENT AND TO MAINTAIN A SAFE ENVIRONMENT FOR THE STUDENT.9

B. THE DUTY TO PROTECT STUDENTS FROM SEXUAL HARASSMENT, INCLUDING SEXUAL ABUSE AND SEXUAL MISCONDUCT, IS A WELL-DEFINED AND DOMINANT PUBLIC POLICY DERIVED FROM AND GROUNDED FIRMLY IN STATE AND FEDERAL LAW.18

C. THE ARBITRATOR’S AWARD REINSTATING THE TEACHER UNDERMINES THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S LEGAL DUTY TO COMPLY WITH STATE AND FEDERAL LAWS AIMED AT PROTECTING STUDENTS FROM SEXUAL HARASSMENT AND VIOLATES THE PUBLIC POLICY THAT IS THE SOURCE OF THIS DUTY.22

V. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barnett v. Penn Hills School District</i> , No. 1412 CD 2014 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	17
<i>City of Bradford v. Teamsters Local Union No. 110</i> , 25 A.3d 408 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Dohanic v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , 533 A.d 812 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1987)	16
<i>E.N. v. Susquehanna Township School District</i> , 2011 WL 3608544 (M.D. Pa. 2011)	22
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Independent School District</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998)	18, 22
<i>Horosko v. School District of Mount Pleasant Township</i> , 6 A.2d 866 (Pa. 1939)	10
<i>McFerren v. Farrell Area School District</i> , 993 A.2d 344 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010)	14
<i>Penn-Delco School District v. Urso</i> , 382 A.2d 162 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978)	14, 15
<i>Philadelphia Housing Authority v. American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, District Council 33, Local 934</i> , 52 A.3d 1117 (Pa. 2012)	8, 23, 24
<i>Riverview School District v. Riverview Education Association, PSEA-NEA</i> , 639 A.2d 974 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)	17
<i>Sertik v. School District of Pittsburgh</i> , 584 A.2d 390 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)	14

<i>Slippery Rock University of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State System of Higher Education v. Association of Pennsylvania State College and University Faculty,</i> 71 A.3d 353 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	passim
<i>Stoneking v. Bradford Area School District,</i> 882 F.2d 720 (3d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>Stroehmann Bakeries, Inc. v. Local 776, International Brotherhood of Teamsters,</i> 969 F.2d 1436 (3d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7 v. Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7 Classroom Assistants Educational Support Personnel Association, PSEA-NEA,</i> 72 A.3d 755 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	8
<i>Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7 v. Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7 Classroom Assistants Educational Support Personnel Association, PSEA-NEA,</i> 939 A.2d 855 (Pa. 2007)	7
<i>Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7 v. Westmoreland Intermediate Unit # 7 Classroom Assistants Educational Support Personnel Association, PSEA-NEA,</i> 977 A.2d 1205 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009)	21

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681	18
20 U.S.C. § 1682	18

Federal Regulations

34 C.F.R. Part 106	18
--------------------------	----

Pennsylvania Statutes

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 3124.2	21
23 Pa. C.S. § 6301	20
23 Pa. C.S. § 6368(i)	20

24 P.S. § 12-1205.6	13
24 P.S. § 13-1317	21
24 P.S. § 2070.1b	13
24 P.S. § 2070.9a	20

Pennsylvania Regulations

22 Pa. Code § 235.4	17
22 Pa. Code § 235.4(b)(4)	20
22 Pa. Code § 235.4(b)(6)	20
22 Pa. Code § 235.4(b)(7)	20
22 Pa. Code § 235.4(b)(10)	20
22 Pa. Code § 235.10 (3)	20
22 Pa. Code § 235.10 (4)	20
22 Pa. Code § 237.3	14

Administrative Adjudications

<i>Department of Education v. Bergen,</i> Docket No. DI-11-26 (PSPC July 19, 2011)	17
<i>Department of Education v. Corrado,</i> Docket No. DI-00-21 (PSPC July 9, 2002)	9
<i>Department of Education v. Hurst,</i> Docket No. DI-10-29 (PSPC December 29, 2010)	11, 12

<i>Department of Education v. Tomeo</i> , Docket No. DI-08-33 (PSPC February 24, 2009)	15, 17
<i>Sertik v. School District of Pittsburgh</i> , Teacher Tenure Appeal No. 12-89, 353 (April 23, 1990)	14

Secondary Sources

Danny Robbins, <i>Out of bounds: Sexual Misconduct by Educators in Texas</i> , Houston Chronicle, April 22, 2001, http://www.chron.com/news/article/Sexual-misconduct-by-Texas-coaches-investigated-2009243.php	11
Pennsylvania Standards and Practices Commission, <i>Recognizing and Reporting Sexual Misconduct</i> , http://www.education.pa.gov/Documents/Teachers-Administrators/Curriculum/Driver%20and%20Safety%20Education/Recognizing%20and%20Reporting%20Sexual%20Misconduct.pdf	11
Pennsylvania Standards and Practices Commission, <i>Educator Ethics and Conduct Toolkit</i> , http://www.pspc.education.pa.gov/Promoting-Ethical-Practices-Resources/Ethics Toolkit/The-Commission-Professional-Discipline-and-the-code/Pages/default.aspx	20
U.S. Department of Education Office for Civil Rights, <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence</i> (April 4, 2011), http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf	18, 19, 22
U.S. Department of Education, <i>Doc # 2004-09, Educator Misconduct: A Synthesis of Existing Literature</i> (2004), https://www2.ed.gov/rschstat/research/pubs/misconductreview/report.pdf	11, 12
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>GAO-14-42, CHILD WELFARE: Federal Agencies Can Better Support State Efforts to Prevent and Respond to Sexual Abuse by School Personnel</i> (2014), http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/660375.pdf	10, 11
